

To be argued by:
RICHARD DEARING
15 minutes requested

New York County Clerk's Index No. 158815/2021

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division: First Department

NYC ORGANIZATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE RETIREES, INC.; Case No.
LISA FLANZRAICH; BENAY WAITZMAN; 2022-01006
LINDA WOOLVERTON; ED FERINGTON;
MERRI TURK LASKY; and PHYLLIS LIPMAN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Appellants,

against

RENEE CAMPION, CITY OF NY OFFICE OF LABOR
RELATIONS, and CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS

RICHARD DEARING
DEVIN SLACK
JONATHAN SCHOEPP-WONG
CHLOE K. MOON
of Counsel

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
Attorney for Appellants-
Respondents
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-2275 or -2500
jschoepp@law.nyc.gov

March 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The City’s historic commitment to providing robust healthcare coverage to its employees, retirees, and their dependents.....	5
1. The City’s healthcare offerings before the introduction of Medicare.....	5
2. The City’s early response to the introduction of Medicare as the primary insurer of people age 65 and older.....	7
B. The evolution of Administrative Code § 12-126 and the floor it sets for healthcare coverage.....	8
1. The failed proposal to compel the City to pay for any basic healthcare plan.....	8
2. Local Law 120 of 1967 and the obligation to provide a cost-free healthcare plan, with a category-based monetary cap.....	9
3. Local Law 28 of 1984 and the updated category- based monetary cap.....	12
C. The City’s agreements with municipal unions to provide coverage above and beyond what is required by Administrative Code § 12-126	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
D. This misguided challenge to the City’s plan to roll out a new and better healthcare offering for Medicare-eligible retirees	23
E. Supreme Court’s order granting the petition in part after misreading Administrative Code § 12-126 in two different ways.....	25
ARGUMENT	26
SUPREME COURT MISCONSTRUED ADMINISTRATIVE CODE § 12-126 IN TWO DISTINCT WAYS.....	26
A. The Medicare Advantage Plus Plan satisfies the City’s obligation to Medicare-eligible retirees regardless of what other plans the City makes available.....	28
B. The monetary cap in § 12-126 separately defeats any obligation to pay for Senior Care or more expensive, optional plans.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	41
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Champion</i> , Index No. 158216/2021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 21, 2021).....	19
<i>Matter of Albany Law School v. N.Y.S. Office of Mental Retardation & Dev. Disabilities</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 106 (2012)	28
<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass’n v. Jorling</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995)	31
<i>Matter of Chin v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Standards & Appeals</i> , 97 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	33
<i>Int’l Union of Painters & Allied Trades, Dist. Council No. 4 v. N.Y.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 198 (2018)	33
<i>N.Y. 10-13 Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3733 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 1999).....	8
<i>People v. Santi</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 234 (2004)	28
<i>Rodriguez v. City of N.Y.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 312 (2018)	29
<i>United Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Champion</i> , Index No. 158757/2021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 21, 2021).....	19
Statutes and Laws	
CPLR 7803.....	34
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 12-126.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
<i>How Do Medicare Advantage Plans Work?</i> , U.S. Ctrs. for Medicaid and Medicare Servs., https://perma.cc/DJU8-SGJ5	20
Medicare Payment Advisory Commission, <i>Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy</i> (2022)	21
N.Y.C. Office of Labor Relations, <i>Retiree Health Plan Rates as of April 1, 2022</i> (2022)	39
N.Y.C. Office of Labor Relations, <i>Retiree Health Plan Rates as of Jan. 1, 2022</i> (2021)	16
<i>NHE Fact Sheet</i> , U.S. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., https://perma.cc/UD9H-QWPU	17
Office of the N.Y.S. Comptroller, <i>New York's Balance of Payments in the Federal Budget: Federal Fiscal Year 2019</i> (2020)	38
<i>Part A Costs</i> , U.S. Ctrs. for Medicare and Medicaid Servs., https://perma.cc/ZMX5-AXF7	8
<i>Part B Costs</i> , U.S. Ctrs. for Medicare and Medicaid Servs., https://perma.cc/8XRL-GA7G	8
Tricia Neuman et al., <i>Monthly Part B Premiums and Annual Percentage Increases</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Jan. 12, 2022)	17
